

**HB1533/285765/1**

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1533

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and K. Young” and substitute “K. Young, Afzali, Long, and Patterson”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Enterprise Zones – Target Redevelopment Areas – Designation and” and substitute “Baltimore County -”; in line 3, after “Exemption” insert “- Redevelopment Areas”; strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 4 down through “tax;” in line 12; in line 14, after “equipment” insert “used on certain property in certain areas in Baltimore County”; in the same line, after “circumstances;” insert “requiring a buyer claiming the exemption to provide certain evidence to a vendor;”; strike beginning with “providing” in line 14 down through “penalty;” in line 16; in line 17, after “terms;” insert “providing for the termination of this Act;”; and in the same line, strike “enterprise zones and”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with line 19 on page 1 through line 1 on page 2, inclusive.

On page 2, in line 4, strike “and 13-1032”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 2 and 3, strike beginning with line 9 on page 2 through line 9 on page 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 22 through 30, inclusive; and in line 31, strike “**(5)**” and substitute “**(3)**”.

(Over)

**HB1533/285765/1 Committee on Ways and Means  
Amendments to HB 1533  
Page 2 of 2**

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 3, after “PURCHASED” insert “BY A PERSON”; in lines 3 and 4, strike “IN A QUALIFIED PROJECT” and substitute “ON PROPERTY OWNED OR LEASED BY THE PERSON ON A PRIVATELY OWNED INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX IN BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT WAS OWNED BY BETHLEHEM STEEL CORPORATION, OR ANY OF ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AND IS REDEVELOPED”; in line 5, strike “PURCHASER” and substitute “BUYER”; and strike beginning with “A” in line 5 down through “COMMERCE” in line 7 and substitute “WITH EVIDENCE OF ELIGIBILITY FOR THE EXEMPTION ISSUED BY THE COMPTROLLER”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 8 through 23, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, strike line 25 in its entirety and substitute: “July 1, 2016. It shall remain effective for a period of 5 years and, at the end of June 30, 2021, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.”.